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Pl   Instrukcja obsługi
Dziękujemy za zakup świetlistego towarzysza 
Lumilove i jego inteligentnej ładowarki!
To idealne źródło światła dla dzieci i niemowląt 
(0+). Dla spokoju ducha i w celu uniknięcia 
ryzyka niewłaściwej obsługi, zapoznaj się z 
poniższymi instrukcjami przed montażem i 
użyciem lampki nocnej.
Spis treści
Opakowanie zawiera:
Jednego świetlistego towarzysza Lumilove
Jedną inteligentną ładowarkę
Jeden transformator niskiego napięcia 
... oraz tę instrukcję obsługi!
Przed pierwszym użyciem:
1. Podłącz transformator do podstawy.
2. Podłącz transformator do sieci (zasilanie, poza 
zasięgiem dzieci).
3. Umieść Lumilove pionowo w podstawie tak, 
aby ładował się prawidłowo (czerwony wskaźnik 
ładowania).
4. Czas ładowania przy pierwszym użyciu: 12 
godzin
5. Później 8 godzin ładowania wystarcza na 
maksymalnie 24 godzin pracy. Gdy Twój 
Lumilove się naładuje, wskaźnik ładowania 
zaświeci się na zielono.  
Aby włączyć Lumilove, wystarczy podnieść go 
z jego inteligentnej podstawy.Możesz również 
nacisnąć przełącznik wł.-wył. pod Lumilove. 
Aby wyłączyć Lumilove: naciśnij przycisk 
pod lampką nocną lub po prostu umieść go z 
powrotem na podstawie.
Włącz Lumilove z timerem WŁ. (domyślne):
naciśnij krótko przycisk pod Lumilove lub 
podnieś Lumilove z podstawy.
Zapali się główne światło Lumilove. Jeśli 
zapali się mały niebieski wskaźnik, timer został 
aktywowany.
Lumilove wyłączy się automatycznie po 1 
godzinie. Jedno ładowanie wystarcza na 24 
jednogodzinne cykle.
Dla trybu oświetlenia ciągłego (Timer WYŁ.): 
Naciskaj przycisk pod Lumilove przez co 
najmniej 3 sekundy. Zapali się główne światło 
Lumilove. Pamiętaj, że długie naciskanie zawsze 
włącza tryb ciągły niezależnie od tego, w jakim 
stanie jest Lumilove (włączony lub wyłączony). 
Lumilove wyłączy się, kiedy bateria się 
wyczerpie (do 24 godzin autonomii przy pełnym 
naładowaniu) lub po ponownym naciśnięciu 
przycisku.
Pytania?
Lampka nie włącza się, kiedy Lumilove jest na 
podstawie: to jest normalne, świeci się tylko 
wskaźnik ładowania.
Lumilove nie ładuje się poprawnie (lub świeci się 
na przemian na czerwono i zielono) lub szybko 
się rozładowuje: upewnij się, że lampka jest 
umiejscowiona pionowo na podstawie.
Lampka wyłącza się, kiedy jest całkowicie 
rozładowana. Podstawa jest lekko ciepła: jest to 
normalne i całkowicie bezpieczne. Jeśli Lumilove 
nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, zaleca 
się odłączenie transformatora z gniazdka (i 
przechowywanie go w suchym miejscu).
Lumilove jest przeznaczony do użytku w 
pomieszczeniach zamkniętych, nie jest odporny 
na działanie wody. Czyścić przecierając 
delikatnie wilgotną szmatką. Nie zanurzać w 
wodzie. Przed czyszczeniem odłącz bazę 
ładowarki z prądu. Nie należy używać produktu 
z inną ładowarką niż dostarczona.Trzymać 
opakowanie poza zasięgiem dzieci.
Zachowaj niniejszą instrukcję i opakowanie na 
przyszłość.
Nie należy demontować lampki nocnej, jeśli 
przestanie działać prawidłowo. Skontaktuj się z 
naszym działem obsługi klienta.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
Bateria nie podlega wymianie.
Usunąć baterię przed wyrzuceniem Lumilove.
Nie przykrywać lampki.
Wszystkie komentarze i uwagi są mile widziane; 
pomóż nam ulepszać nasze produkty i tworzyć 
nowe, innowacyjne, ładne oświetlenie dla dzieci 
i niemowląt.

EL   Οδηγίες χρήσεως
Σας ευχαριστούμε για την επιλογή του φωτεινού 
συντρόφου Lumilove και του έξυπνου φορτιστή του!
Μια ιδανική πηγή φωτός για μωρά και παιδιά (0+).

Για απόλυτη ασφάλεια και αποφυγή οποιουδήποτε 
κινδύνου, παρακαλούμε διαβάστε προσεκτικά τις 
ακόλουθες οδηγίες πριν τη συναρμολόγηση και χρήση 
του φωτιστικού νυκτός.

Περιεχόμενα
Η παρούσα συσκευασία περιέχει:
Έναν φωτεινό σύντροφο Lumilove,
Έναν έξυπνο φορτιστή
Ένα μετασχηματιστή χαμηλής τάσης 
... και το παρόν εγχειρίδιο οδηγιών!

Πριν από την πρώτη χρήση:
1. Συνδέστε το μετασχηματιστή στη βάση.
2. Συνδέστε το μετασχηματιστή στο ηλεκτρικό δίκτυο 
(παροχή ρεύματος, μακριά από σημείο που φτάνουν 
τα παιδιά).
3. Τοποθετήστε το Lumilove κάθετα στη βάση, έτσι 
ώστε να φορτίζει σωστά (κόκκινη ένδειξη φόρτισης).
4. Χρόνος φόρτισης κατά την πρώτη χρήση: 12 ώρες
5. Στη συνέχεια: 8 ώρες φόρτισης είναι αρκετές για 
μέγιστο χρονικό διάστημα χρήσης 24 ωρών. Η ένδειξη 
φόρτισης ανάβει πράσινη όταν το Lumilove έχει 
φορτιστεί πλήρως.  

Για να ενεργοποιήσετε το Lumilove, απλά ανασηκώστε 
το από την έξυπνη βάση του. Μπορείτε επίσης να 
πατήσετε το διακόπτη on-off στην κάτω πλευρά του 
Lumilove. 
Για να απενεργοποιήσετε το Lumilove: πιέστε το 
διακόπτη κάτω από το φως νυκτός ή απλά τοποθετήστε 
το πίσω στην βάση του.

Ενεργοποίηση του Lumilove με το χρονοδιακόπτη 
ενεργοποιημένο (προεπιλογή):
πατήστε στιγμιαία το πλήκτρο κάτω από το Lumilove ή 
ανασηκώστε το Lumilove από τη βάση του (μόνο για την 
έκδοση με έξυπνο φορτιστή).
Το κύριο φως του Lumilove ανάβει. Ανάβει μία μικρή 
μπλε ενδεικτική λυχνία. Ο χρονοδιακόπτης έχει 
ενεργοποιηθεί.
Το Lumilove θα σβήσει αυτόματα μετά από 1 ώρα. Μία 
μόνο φόρτιση αρκεί για έως 24 κύκλους της μίας ώρας.
Για συνεχή λειτουργία φωτισμού (Χρονοδιακόπτης 
ανενεργός): πατήστε το κουμπί στο κάτω μέρος του 
Lumilove για περισσότερο από 3 δευτερόλεπτα. Το 
κύριο φως του Lumilove ανάβει.
Παρακαλείστε να σημειώσετε ότι το παρατεταμένο 
πάτημα ενεργοποιεί πάντα τη συνεχή λειτουργία, 
ανεξαρτήτως της κατάστασης στην οποία βρίσκεται το 
Lumilove (αναμμένο ή σβηστό).
Το Lumilove θα σβήσει όταν η μπαταρία του εξαντληθεί 
(έως και 24 ώρες αυτονομία με μία πλήρη φόρτιση) ή αν 
πατηθεί ξανά το πλήκτρο.

Έχετε απορίες;
Το φως δεν ανάβει όταν είναι στη βάση του: Αυτό είναι 
φυσιολογικό. Ανάβει μόνο η ένδειξη φόρτισης.
Δεν φορτίζει σωστά (ή  η ένδειξη εναλλάσσεται 
μεταξύ κόκκινου και πράσινου) ή η φόρτιση δεν έχει 
διάρκεια: βεβαιωθείτε ότι το φως έχει τοποθετηθεί στη 
βάση κάθετα. Όταν το φως αποφορτιστεί πλήρως, 
απενεργοποιείται. Η βάση είναι κάπως ζεστή: Αυτό είναι 
φυσιολογικό και απόλυτα ασφαλές. Εάν δεν πρόκειται 
να χρησιμοποιήσετε το Lumilove για για οποιοδήποτε 
χρονικό διάστημα, σας συνιστούμε να αποσυνδέσετε το 
μετασχηματιστή από την πρίζα (και να το αποθηκεύσετε 
σε ξηρό σημείο).

Το Lumilove έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε εσωτερικούς 
χώρους, δεν είναι ανθεκτικό στο νερό. Καθαρίστε 
σκουπίζοντας απαλά με ένα νωπό πανί. Μην βυθίζετε 
στο νερό. Αποσυνδέετε τη βάση φόρτισης πριν από 
τον καθαρισμό. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε αυτό το προϊόν με 
φορτιστή διαφορετικό από αυτό εκείνον που παρέχεται. 
Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
Φυλάξτε αυτές τις οδηγίες και τη συσκευασία 
για μελλοντική αναφορά. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
αποσυναρμολογήσετε το φως νυκτός εάν σταματήσει 
να λειτουργεί σωστά. Παρακαλούμε επικοινωνήστε με 
την εξυπηρέτηση πελατών μας.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
Η επαναφορτιζόμενη μπαταρία δεν μπορεί να 
αντικατασταθεί. Αφαιρέστε την μπαταρία πριν την 
απόρριψη του Lumilove. Μην καλύπτετε το φως.
Όλα τα σχόλια και οι παρατηρήσεις είναι ευπρόσδεκτες 
και θα μας βοηθήσουν να βελτιώσουμε τα προϊόντα 
μας και να δημιουργήσουμε καινοτόμα, χαριτωμένα νέα 
φωτιστικά για μωρά και παιδιά.

Se   Bruksanvisning
Tack för att du tagit dig an en Lumilove luminous 
companion och dess smart laddare!
En perfekt ljuskälla för bebisar och barn (0+).
För sinnesro och för att undvika alla risker av 
ett felaktigt användande, vänligen läs följande 
instruktioner noga innan montering och 
användning av nattljuset.

Innehåll
Denna förpackning innehåller:
En Lumilove luminous companion,
En smart laddare
En lågspänningstransformator 
...och den här bruksanvisningen!

Före första användningen:
1. Anslut transformatorn till basen.
2. Koppla transformatorn till elnätet 
(strömförsörjning, ur räckhåll för barn).
3. Placera Lumilove vertikalt på basen så att den 
laddar korrekt (röda laddningsindikatorn).
4. Laddningstid för första användningen: 12 
timmar
5. Därefter: 8 timmars laddning räcker för 
en maximal användning på 24 timmar. 
Laddningsindikatorn lyser grönt när din Lumilove 
har laddats klart.  

För att slå på Lumilove, plocka helt enkelt upp 
den från sin smarta bas.
Du kan också trycka på on-off knappen under 
din Lumilove. 
För att stänga av Lumilove: tryck på knappen 
under nattlampan eller ställ den helt enkelt 
tillbaka på sin bas.

Lys upp Lumilove med timern ON (standard):
tryck kort på knappen under Lumilove eller 
plocka upp Lumilove från sin bas.
Lumilove huvudljus tänds. En liten blå 
indikatorlampa tänds, timer är aktiverad.
Lumilove ljuset stängs automatiskt av efter en 
timme. Med en enda laddning, finns det upp till 
24 entimmarscykler tillgängliga.
För kontinuerligt ljusläge (Timer OFF): tryck på 
knappen under Lumilove i mer än 3 sekunder. 
Lumilove huvudljus tänds.
Observera att en lång tryckning alltid slår på det 
kontinuerliga läget, oavsett Lumiloves läge (tänd 
eller släckt).
Lumilove stängs av när batteriet är urladdat (upp 
till 24 timmars autonomi med en full laddning) 
eller om knappen trycks på igen.

Några frågor?
Ljuset tänds inte när den står på sin bas: Detta 
är normalt, endast laddningsindikatorn lyser.
Den laddas inte upp ordentligt (eller växlar 
mellan rött och grönt) eller håller inte 
laddningen: se till att ljuset är placerad på sin 
bas vertikalt.
Ljuset stängs av när det är helt urladdat.
Basen är något varm: detta är normalt och helt 
säkert. Om Lumilove inte kommer att användas 
under en längre tid, rekommenderar vi att du 
kopplar ur transformatorn från uttaget (och 
lagrar den på en torr plats).

Lumilove är avsedd för inomhusbruk, den 
är inte vattentät. Rengör genom att försiktigt 
torka med en fuktig trasa. Sänk inte ned den 
i vatten. Koppla ur laddaren innan du rengör 
den. Använd inte denna produkt med en annan 
laddare än den som medföljer.
Förvara förpackning utom räckhåll för barn.
Spara dessa instruktioner och förpackningen för 
framtida referenser.

Försök inte att ta isär nattlampan om den 
slutar fungera korrekt. Vänligen kontakta vår 
kundtjänst.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

Det uppladdningsbara batteriet kan inte bytas ut.
Ta ur batteriet innan du kasserar Lumilove.
Täck inte över ljuset.
Alla kommentarer och anmärkningar är 
välkomna, och hjälp oss att förbättra våra 
produkter och skapa innovativa, söta nya 
lampor för bebisar och barn.

Es   Instrucciones de uso
¡Gracias por adoptar un compañero luminoso 
Lumilove y su cargador inteligente!
Una fuente de luz ideal para bebés y niños (0+).
Para su tranquilidad y para evitar cualquier riesgo 
de uso indebido, le rogamos lea las siguientes 
instrucciones antes de ensamblar y usar la 
lámpara nocturna.

Contenido
Este embalaje contiene:
Un compañero luminoso Lumilove,
Un cargador inteligente,
Un transformador de baja tensión 
... ¡y este manual de instrucciones!

Antes de usarlo por primera vez:
1. Conecte el transformador a la base.
2. Conecte el transformador a la red (fuente de 
alimentación, fuera del alcance de los niños).
3. Coloque el Lumilove verticalmente en la base 
para que se recargue correctamente (indicador de 
carga rojo).
4. Tiempo de carga en el primer uso: 12 horas
5. A partir de entonces: una carga de 8 horas es 
suficiente para un máximo de 24 horas de uso. 
El indicador de carga cambia a verde cuando el 
Lumilove está recargado.  

Para activar el Lumilove, simplemente tómelo 
de su base inteligente. También puede pulsar 
el interruptor de encendido y apagado que se 
encuentra en la parte inferior del Lumilove. 
Para apagar el Lumilove: pulse el interruptor que 
se encuentra en la parte inferior de la lámpara 
nocturna, o simplemente colóquelo de nuevo en 
su base.

Encender el Lumilove con el temporizador 
activado (por defecto):
pulse brevemente el botón que se encuentra en la 
parte inferior del Lumilove, o tome el Lumilove de 
su base. La luz principal del Lumilove se enciende. 
Se enciende un pequeño indicador luminoso 
azul, para indicar que el temporizador está 
correctamente activado. La lámpara Lumilove se 
apaga automáticamente después de 1 hora. Con 
una sola carga, dispondrá de hasta 24 ciclos de 
una hora.
Para el modo de iluminación continua 
(temporizador desactivado): pulse durante más 
de 3 segundos el botón que se encuentra en la 
parte inferior del Lumilove. La luz principal del 
Lumilove se enciende. Atención: la pulsación larga 
siempre activa el modo continuo, sea cual sea el 
estado en que se encuentre el Lumilove (encendido 
o apagado). El Lumilove se apagará cuando la 
batería se agote (hasta 24 horas de autonomía 
con una carga completa) o si se pulsa de nuevo 
el botón.

¿Alguna pregunta?
La luz no se enciende cuando está en su base: esto 
es normal, sólo se enciende el indicador de carga.
No se recarga correctamente (o alterna entre el rojo 
y verde) o no conserva la carga: asegúrese de que 
la lámpara esté colocada verticalmente en su base.
La lámpara se apaga cuando está totalmente 
descargada.
La base está un poco caliente: esto es normal 
y perfectamente seguro. Si el Lumilove no se 
va a utilizar durante cierto período de tiempo, 
recomendamos desconectar el transformador de 
la toma (y guardarlo en un lugar seco).

El Lumilove está diseñado para uso en interiores, 
no es resistente al agua. Para limpiarlo, frótelo 
suavemente con un paño húmedo. No lo sumerja 
en agua. Desconecte la base del cargador antes 
de limpiarla. No utilice este producto con un 
cargador distinto del suministrado. Mantenga el 
embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños. Conserve 
estas instrucciones y el embalaje para futuras 
consultas.
No intente desmontar la lámpara nocturna si deja 
de funcionar correctamente. Por favor, póngase en 
contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
La batería recargable no puede ser reemplazada.
Retire la batería antes de desechar el Lumilove.
No cubra la lámpara.

P   Instruções de uso
Obrigado por optar por uma luz de companhia 
Lumilove e seu carregador inteligente!
Uma fonte de luz ideal para bebés e crianças (0+).
Para sua tranquilidade e para evitar qualquer risco 
de uso indevido, por favor, leia cuidadosamente as 
seguintes instruções antes de montar e utilizar a luz 
noturna.

Conteúdo
Este pacote contém:
Uma luz de companhia Lumilove
Um carregador inteligente,
Um transformador de baixa tensão 
...e este manual de instruções!

Antes da primeira utilização:
1. Ligar o transformador à base.
2. Ligar o transformador à corrente (fonte de 
alimentação, fora do alcance das crianças).
3. Colocar o Lumilove verticalmente na base, de 
modo que seja recarregado corretamente (indicador 
vermelho de carga).
4. Tempo de carregamento na primeira utilização: 12 horas
5. Daí em diante: 8 horas de carga são suficientes 
para um máximo de 24 horas de uso. O indicador 
de carga fica verde quando o Lumilove está 
recarregado.  

Para ligar o Lumilove, basta tirá-lo da sua base 
inteligente. Pode também pressionar o interruptor de 
ligar/desligar por baixo do Lumilove. 
Para desligar o Lumilove: pressionar o interruptor por 
baixo da luz noturna ou simplesmente colocá-lo de 
novo na sua base.

Acender o Lumilove com o temporizador LIGADO 
(predefinição):
pressionar brevemente o botão na parte de baixo do 
Lumilove ou tirar o Lumilove da sua base (somente na 
versão de carregador inteligente).
A luz principal do Lumilove acende-se. Um pequeno 
indicador luminoso azul acende-se e o Temporizador 
está corretamente ativado.
A luz do Lumilove desliga-se automaticamente após 
1 hora. Com uma única carga, estão disponíveis até 
24 ciclos de uma hora cada.
Para o modo de iluminação contínua 
(Temporizador DESLIGADO): pressione o botão na 
parte de baixo do Lumilove por mais de 3 segundos. 
A luz principal do Lumilove acende-se. Por favor, 
note que uma pressão longa liga sempre o modo 
contínuo, seja qual for o estado em que o Lumilove 
esteja (aceso ou apagado).
O Lumilove desligar-se-á quando a bateria ficar 
esgotada (até 24 horas de autonomia com uma 
carga completa) ou se o botão for pressionado 
novamente.

Alguma pergunta?
A luz não acende quando está na base: isso é 
normal, apenas o indicador de carga se acende.
Não recarrega corretamente (ou alterna entre 
vermelho e verde) ou não mantém a carga: 
assegure-se de que o aparelho esteja colocado na 
base verticalmente.
Quando a luz está totalmente descarregada, 
desliga-se. A base fica ligeiramente quente: isso é 
normal e perfeitamente seguro. Se o Lumilove não for 
usado por algum tempo, recomendamos desligar 
o transformador da tomada (e guardá-lo num local 
seco).

O Lumilove foi concebido para uso interior, não é 
resistente à água. Limpar passando suavemente 
um pano húmido. Não imergir em água. Desligar a 
base do carregador antes de a limpar. Não usar este 
produto com um carregador diferente do fornecido.
Manter a embalagem fora do alcance das crianças.
Conservar estas instruções e a embalagem para 
referência futura.
Não tentar desmontar a luz noturna se esta deixar 
de funcionar corretamente. Entre em contacto com o 
nosso serviço a clientes.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

A bateria recarregável não pode ser substituída.
Remover a bateria antes de eliminar o Lumilove.
Não tapar a luz.
Todos os comentários e observações são bem-
vindos e ajudam-nos a melhorar os nossos produtos 
e a criar luzes novas e bonitas para bebés e crianças.

I   Istruzioni per l’uso
Grazie di avere adottato Lumilove, il compagno 
luminoso e il suo caricabatterie intelligente!
Una lampada ideale per neonati e bambini (0+).

Per vostra tranquillità e per evitare ogni rischio di 
abuso, vi preghiamo di leggere attentamente le 
seguenti istruzioni prima di montare e utilizzare 
la lampada da notte.

Contenuto
Questa confezione contiene:
Un Lumilove, il compagno luminoso
Un Caricabatterie intelligente
Un trasformatore di bassa tensione 
... E questo manuale di istruzione!

Prima del primo utilizzo
1. Collegare il trasformatore alla base.
2. Collegare il trasformatore alla rete 
(alimentazione, fuori dalla portata dei bambini).
3. Posizionare Lumilove verticalmente sulla base 
perché si ricarichi correttamente (indicatore di 
carica rosso).
4. Tempo di carica per il primo utilizzo: 12 ore
5. Successivamente: 8 ore di ricarica sono 
sufficienti per un massimo di 24 ore di utilizzo. 
L’indicatore di carica diventa verde una volta che 
il Lumilove si è ricaricato  

Per accendere Lumilove, semplicemente prenderlo 
dalla sua base intelligente. È anche possibile 
premere l’interruttore sotto il Lumilove. 
Per spegnere Lumilove: premere l’interruttore sotto 
la lampada o semplicemente riporlo sulla base.

Accendi Lumilove con il timer in posizione ON 
(impostazione predefinita): 
Premere brevemente il pulsante sotto Lumilove o 
sollevare Lumilove dalla base.
La luce principale di Lumilove si accende. Una 
piccola spia blu si accende, il Timer è stato 
acceso bene. La lampada Lumilove si spegne 
automaticamente dopo 1 ora. Fino a 24 ore di 
luce con una singola carica.
Per la modalità di illuminazione continua 
(Timer OFF): premere il pulsante sotto Lumilove 
per più di 3 secondi. La luce principale di 
Lumilove si accende.
Si prega di notare che premere a lungo si 
trasforma sempre in modalità continua, 
qualunque sia lo stato di Lumilove (acceso o 
spento). Lumilove si spegne quando la batteria 
è scarica (fino a 24 ore di autonomia con una 
carica completa) o se il pulsante viene premuto 
nuovamente.

Hai domande?
La luce non si accende quando il Lumilove è 
sulla base: questo è normale, si accende solo 
l’indicatore di carica.
Se non si ricarica correttamente (o si alterna tra 
rosso e verde) o non tiene la carica: assicurarsi 
che la lampada sia posta verticalmete sulla 
base. Quando la luce è completamente scarica, 
si spegne. La base è leggermente calda: 
questo è normale e completamente sicuro. Se 
non utilizzate Lumilove per un certo periodo di 
tempo, si consiglia di scollegare il trasformatore 
dalla presa (e riporlo in un luogo asciutto).

Lumilove è progettata per uso interno, non 
è resistente all’acqua. Pulire strofinando 
delicatamente con un panno umido. Non 
immergere in acqua. Scollegare la base del 
caricabatterie prima di pulire. Non utilizzare il 
prodotto con un caricabatterie diverso da quello 
in dotazione. Tenere lontano dalla portata dei 
bambini. Conservare queste istruzioni e la 
confezione per consultarle in futuro. `
Se smette di funzionare correttamente, non 
tentare di smontare la lampada. Contatta il 
nostro Servizio Clienti:
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

La batteria ricaricabile non può essere sostituita.
Togliere la batteria prima di smaltire Lumilove.
Non coprire la luce.
Tutti i commenti e le osservazioni sono 
apprezzati. Ci aiutano a migliorare i nostri 
prodotti e a creare nuove lampade innovative e 
belle per neonati e bambini.

En   Instructions for use
Thank you for adopting a Lumilove luminous 
companion and its smart charger!
An ideal light source for babies and children (0+).

For peace of mind and to avoid any risk of misuse, 
please read the following instructions carefully 
before assembling and using the nightlight.

Contents
This pack contains:
One Lumilove luminous companion,
One smart charger
One low voltage transformer 
…and this instruction manual!

Before first use:
1. Connect the transformer to the base.
2. Connect the transformer to the mains (power 
supply, out of children’s reach).
3. Place Lumilove vertically on the base so that it 
recharges correctly (red charge indicator).
4. Charging time on first use: 12 hours
5. Thereafter: 8 hours’ charging is enough for a 
maximum of 24 hours’ use. The charge indicator 
turns green once your Lumilove is recharged.  

To turn on Lumilove, simply pick it up from its 
smart base. You can also press the on-off switch 
underneath the Lumilove. 
To turn off Lumilove : press the switch underneath 
the nightlight or simply put it back onto its base.

Light up Lumilove with the timer ON (default):
short press the button underneath Lumilove or 
pick up Lumilove from its base. 
Lumilove main light turns on. 
A small blue light indicator turns on, Timer is well 
activated.
Lumilove light will turn off automatically after 1 
hour. With a single charge, up to 24 one hour 
cycles are available.
For continuous lighting mode (Timer OFF): press 
the button underneath Lumilove for more than 3 
seconds. Lumilove main light turns on.
Please note long press always turns continuous 
mode, whatever state Lumilove is in (lit or off).
Lumilove will turn off when its battery is depleted 
(up to 24 hours of autonomy on a full charge) or if 
button is pushed again.

Any questions?
The light doesn’t turn on when it’s on its base: this 
is normal, only the charge indicator lights up.
It doesn’t recharge properly (or alternated 
between red and green) or doesn’t hold charge: 
make sure the light is place on its base vertically.
When the light is totally discharged, it turns off.
The base is slightly warm: this is normal and 
perfectly safe. If the Lumilove isn’t going to be 
used for any length of time, we recommend 
unplugging the transformer from the socket (and 
storing it in a dry place).

Lumilove is designed for indoor use, it is not 
water resistant. Clean by wiping gently with a 
damp cloth. Do not immerse in water. Unplug 
the charger base before cleaning it. Do not 
use this product with a charger other than the 
one supplied. Keep packaging out of reach 
of children. Keep these instructions and the 
packaging for future reference. Do not attempt 
to disassemble the nightlight if it stops working 
properly.

Please contact our customer service.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

The rechargeable battery cannot be replaced.
Remove the battery before disposing of the 
Lumilove. Do not cover the light.
All comments and remarks are welcome, 
and help us improve our products 
and create innovative, cute new lights and sleep 
aids for babies and children.

© 2008 AT All Rights Reserved



Fr   Notice d’utilisation
Nous vous remercions d’avoir adopté un 
compagnon lumineux Lumilove et son chargeur 
malin ! La source lumineuse idéale des touts petits 
aux plus grands (0+).

Pour un fonctionnement serein et écarter toute utilisation 
dommageable, merci de lire attentivement les 
instructions suivantes avant assemblage ou utilisation.

Contenu
Dans cet emballage, vous trouverez :
Un compagnon lumineux Lumilove, le chargeur 
malin,le transformateur basse tension
…et cette notice !

1ère utilisation :
1. Branchez le transformateur au socle.
2. Branchez le transformateur au secteur 
(alimentation générale, hors de la portée des enfants).
3. Poser bien verticalement Lumilove sur le socle 
afin qu’il se recharge correctement (point lumineux 
rouge fixe indiquant la charge).
4. Temps de charge à la première utilisation : 12 heures
5. Utilisations suivantes : 8 heures de charge pour 
une autonomie maximale de 24 heures. Le témoin 
lumineux de charge passe au vert quand votre 
Lumilove sera rechargé.

Allumer Lumilove : soulever simplement la veilleuse 
portable du chargeur malin. Ce dernier sera alors 
automatiquement en mode minuteur.
Vous pouvez aussi presser l’interrupteur marche-
arrêt situé sous le Lumilove.

Eteindre Lumilove : presser l’interrupteur sous la veilleuse 
ou simplement reposer la veilleuse sur son socle.

Allumer Lumilove avec mode minuteur (mode 
par défaut) :
Appuyer brièvement sur le bouton situé sous 
Lumilove ou retirer Lumilove de sa base à induction.
Lumilove s’allume complètement. Un tout petit point 
lumineux bleu apparaît en plus,le minuteur est bien activé.
Le Lumilove s’éteindra automatiquement après 
une heure de fonctionnement. Avec une charge 
complète, jusqu’à 24 cycles d’une heure sont 
disponibles.
Activer le mode lumière continue (minuteur 
désactivé) :
Appuyer longuement (plusieurs secondes) sur le 
bouton situé sous le Lumilove. A noter, cet appui 
long fonctionne que Lumilove soit allumé ou éteint.
Lumilove s’allume.
Lumilove s’éteindra lorsque la batterie sera 
complètement déchargée (jusqu’à 24 heures 
d’autonomie si la batterie est pleine) ou si le bouton 
est pressé.

Une question sur l’utilisation du produit ?
Le produit ne s’allume pas sur son socle : c’est un 
fonctionnement normal, seul le témoin de charge 
est dans ce cas allumé.
Ne se recharge pas (ou alterne rouge et vert) ou 
ne tient pas la charge : poser bien verticalement le 
produit sur son socle.
Quand le produit est totalement déchargé, il s’éteint.
Le socle peut être plutôt tiède : c’est un 
fonctionnement normal, sans aucun danger. Non 
utilisation pour de longues périodes : nous vous 
recommandons de débrancher le transformateur 
de l’alimentation générale (stockage dans un 
endroit sec).

Votre Lumilove est conçu pour un usage en intérieur, 
il n’est pas résistante à l’eau. Nettoyage : essuyer 
délicatement avec un chiffon humide. Ne pas 
immerger dans l’eau. Pour nettoyer la base du 
chargeur : s’assurer que ce dernier est débranché. 
Ne pas utiliser ce produit avec un autre chargeur 
que celui fourni. Tenir les emballages hors de 
la portée des enfants. Conserver cette notice et 
l’emballage pour future référence.
En cas de dysfonctionnement, ne surtout pas 
démonter le produit et contacter le service après-
vente. www.pabobo.com/support/contact

La batterie n’est pas remplaçable. La batterie doit 
être retirée de l’appareil avant que celui-ci ne soit 
mis au rebut. Ne pas couvrir le produit.

R   Руководство по эксплуатации
Спасибо за приобретение светового компаньона 
Lumilove и его умного зарядного устройства! Идеальный 
источник света для младенцев и детей (0+).
Для душевного спокойствия и избежания 
какого-либо риска неправильного использования, 
пожалуйста, прочитайте следующие инструкции 
перед сборкой и использованием ночника.

Содержание
Эта упаковка содержит:
Один световой компаньон Lumilove
Умное зарядное устройство
Один трансформатор низкого напряжения 
... и это руководство!

Перед первым использованием:
1. Подключите трансформатор к базе.
2. Подключите трансформатор к сети 
(электропитание, вне досягаемости для детей).
3. Поместите Lumilove вертикально на базе так, 
чтобы он заряжался правильно (красный индикатор 
заряда).
4. Время зарядки при первом использовании: 12 
часов
5. После: 8 часов зарядки достаточно для максимума 
24-часового использования. Индикатор заряда 
загорается зеленым, как только ваш Lumilove 
заряжен.  

Чтобы включить Lumilove, просто снимите его со 
смарт-базы.
Вы также можете нажать на выключатель под 
Lumilove. 
Чтобы выключить Lumilove: нажмите выключатель 
под ночником, или просто положить его обратно 
на базу.

Зажгите Lumilove с включенным таймером (по 
умолчанию): 
слегка нажмите на кнопку под Lumilove или снимите 
Lumilove с базы.
Основной свет Lumilove включится. Включается 
небольшой индикатор синего света и таймер 
активирован.
Свет Lumilove выключается автоматически через 
1 час. Доступна работа до 24 часов после одного 
заряда..
Для непрерывного режима освещения (таймер 
выключен): зажмите кнопку под Lumilove на более 
чем 3 секунды. Основной свет Lumilove включится.
Пожалуйста, обратите внимание, что длительное 
нажатие всегда включает непрерывный режим, 
независимо от состояния, котором находится 
Lumilove (горит или выключен).
Lumilove погаснет, если его батарея разряжена (до 
24 часов автономии при полном заряде), или если 
кнопка будет нажата снова.
У вас есть вопросы?

Свет не включается, когда он находится на базе: это 
нормально, загорается только индикатор заряда.

Заряжается неправильно (или чередуется с красного 
на зеленый) или не держит заряд: убедитесь, что 
лампа расположена на базе вертикально. Когда 
лампа  полностью разряжена, она выключается.

База слегка теплая: это нормально и совершенно 
безопасно. Если Lumilove не будет использоваться 
в течение длительного времени, мы рекомендуем 
отключить трансформатор от сети (и хранить его в 
сухом месте).

Lumilove предназначен для использования в 
помещении, он не является водонепроницаемым.
Чистить, аккуратно протерев влажной тканью. 
Не погружать в воду. Отключите базу зарядного 
устройства перед ее чисткой.   
Не используйте этот продукт с любым зарядным 
устройством, кроме поставляемого. Храните в месте, 
недоступном для детей. Сохраните эту инструкцию и 
упаковку для дальнейшего использования.
Не пытайтесь разбирать ночник, если он перестал 
работать должным образом. Пожалуйста, свяжитесь 
с нашим отделом по работе с клиентами.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
Аккумуляторная батарея не может быть заменена.
Извлеките батарею перед утилизацией Lumilove.
Не накрывайте лампу.
Все комментарии и замечания приветствуются, и 
помогают нам улучшить наш продукт и создавать 
инновационные и милые лампы для младенцев и 
детей.

NL   Gebruiksaanwijzing
Dank u voor het adopteren van een Lumilove 
lichtgevend vriendje en zijn slimme oplader!
Een ideale lichtbron voor baby’s en kinderen (0+).

Voor uw gemoedsrust en om elk risico van onjuist 
gebruik te voorkomen, lees de volgende instructies 
zorgvuldig door voordat u het nachtlampje monteert 
en gebruikt.

Inhoud
Dit pakket bevat:
1 Lumilove lichtgevend vriendje,
1 slimme oplader
1 laagspannings transformator 
... en deze gebruiksaanwijzing!

Vóór het eerste gebruik:
1. Sluit de transformator op de basis aan.
2. Sluit de transformator aan op het lichtnet (voeding, 
buiten het bereik van kinderen).
3. Plaats Lumilove verticaal op de basis zodat het 
correct wordt opgeladen (rode laadindicator).
4. Laadduur bij het eerste gebruik: 12 uur
5. Daarna: 8 uur opladen is genoeg voor maximaal 
24 uur gebruik. De laadindicator brandt groen zodra 
uw Lumilove is opgeladen.  

Om de Lumilove aan te zetten, pakt u het eenvoudig 
van zijn slimme basis.
U kunt ook op de aan-/uit-schakelaar drukken 
onder de Lumilove. 

Om de Lumilove uit te zetten: druk op de knop 
onder het nachtlampje of zet het gewoon weer op 
de basis.

Laat het Lumilove-lampje branden met de timer 
ON (standaard): Druk kort op de knop onder de 
Lumilove of neem de Lumilove van de basis. De 
hoofdverlichting van de Lumilove gaat branden. Er 
gaat een kleine blauwe lichtindicator branden, de 
timer is goed geactiveerd. Het Lumilove-lampje gaat 
na 1 uur automatisch uit. Met een enkele lading, zijn 
er maximaal 24 één uur cycli beschikbaar.
Voor een continue verlichtingsmodus (Timer OFF): 
Druk langer dan 3 seconden op de knop onder 
de Lumilove. De hoofdverlichting van de Lumilove 
gaat branden. Houd er rekening mee dat door 
het lang indrukken altijd de continue modus wordt 
ingeschakeld, ongeacht de status van de Lumilove 
(aan of uit). De Lumilove gaat uit als de batterij leeg is 
(tot 24 uur brandduur op een volle lading) of als de 
toets opnieuw wordt ingedrukt.

Heeft u nog vragen?
Het lampje gaat niet aan wanneer het op zijn basis 
staat: dit is normaal, alleen de laadindicator gaat 
branden.
Het laadt niet goed op (of wisselt tussen rood en 
groen), of houdt de lading niet vast: zorg ervoor dat 
het lampje verticaal op de basis wordt geplaatst.
Wanneer het lampje volledig leeg is, gaat het uit.
De basis is een beetje warm: dit is normaal en 
volkomen veilig. Als de Lumilove langere tijd niet 
zal worden gebruikt, raden wij aan de stekker van 
de transformator uit het stopcontact te halen (en 
bewaar het op een droge plaats).

De Lumilove is ontworpen voor gebruik binnenshuis, 
het is niet waterbestendig.
Maak het schoon door het voorzichtig met 
een vochtige doek af te vegen. Niet in water 
onderdompelen. Koppel de oplaadbasis los 
voorafgaand aan het schoonmaken.   
Gebruik dit product niet met een andere oplader 
dan die is meegeleverd.
De verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen houden. 
Bewaar deze instructies en de verpakking voor 
toekomstig gebruik.

Probeer niet om het nachtlampje te demonteren als 
het niet meer juist werkt. Neem dan contact op met 
onze klantenservice.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

De oplaadbare batterij kan niet worden vervangen.
Verwijder de batterij voordat u de Lumilove afvoert.
Het lampje niet afdekken.
Alle op- en aanmerkingen zijn van harte welkom, 
en helpen ons om onze producten te verbeteren en 
innovatieve, leuke nieuwe lampjes voor baby’s en 
kinderen te creëren.

Fi   Käyttöohjeet
Kiitos, että annoit kodin Lumilove-
lamppukaverille ja sen älylaturille! Ihanteellinen 
valonlähde vauvoille ja lapsille (0+).

Lue seuraavat ohjeet huolellisesti ennen 
yövalon kokoamista ja käyttöä mielenrauhan 
takaamiseksi ja väärinkäytön välttämiseksi.

Sisällys
Tämä paketti sisältää:
Yhden Lumilove-lamppukaverin,
Yhden älylaturin
Yhden matalajännitemuuntajan 
... ja nämä käyttöohjeet!

Ennen ensimmäistä käyttökertaa:
1. Liitä muuntaja alustaan.
2. Liitä muuntaja verkkovirtaan (virtalähde, 
poissa lasten ulottuvilta).
3. Aseta Lumilove pystysuoraan alustalle siten, 
että se latautuu oikein (punainen latauksen 
merkkivalo).
4. Latausaika ensimmäisellä käyttökerralla: 12 
tuntia
5. Sen jälkeen: 8 tunnin lataus riittää enintään 24 
tunnin käyttöön. Latauksen merkkivalo muuttuu 
vihreäksi, kun Lumilove on latautunut.  

Käynnistääksesi Lumiloven yksinkertaisesti vain 
nosta se älyalustaltaan.
Voit myös painaa virtakytkintä Lumiloven alla. 

Sammuttaaksesi Lumiloven : paina kytkintä 
yövalon alla tai yksinkertaisesti laita se takaisin 
alustalleen.

Sytytä valot Lumiloveen ajastimen ollessa 
ON-asennossa (oletus): 
paina lyhyesti nappia Lumiloven alla tai poimi 
Lumilove alustaltaan.
Lumiloven päävalo syttyy. Pienen sinisen 
merkkivalon syttyessä ajastin on aktivoitu oikein.
Lumiloven valo sammuu automaattisesti 1 
tunnin kuluttua. Jopa 24 yhden tunnin jaksoa on 
käytettävissä yhdellä latauskerralla.
Jatkuva valaistustila (Ajastin OFF-asennossa): 
paina Lumiloven alla olevaa nappia yli 3 
sekunnin ajan. Lumiloven päävalo syttyy.
Huomaathan, että pitkä painallus aktivoi aina 
jatkuvan valaistustilan, oli Lumilove missä tilassa 
tahansa (päällä tai poissa päältä).
Lumilove sammuu, kun sen akku on tyhjentynyt 
(enintään 24 tuntia käyttöaikaa täydellä 
latauksella) tai jos nappia painetaan uudelleen.

Onko kysyttävää?
Lamppu ei syty, kun se on alustallaan: tämä on 
normaalia, vain latauksen merkkivalo syttyy.
Lamppu ei lataudu kunnolla (tai vuorottelee 
punaisen ja vihreän välillä) tai lataus ei kestä: 
varmista, että lamppu on paikallaan alustalla 
pystysuunnassa.
Kun lampun lataus on täysin tyhjentynyt, se 
sammuu.
Alusta on hieman lämmin: tämä on 
normaalia ja täysin turvallista. Jos Lumilovea 
ei aiota käyttää jonkin ajanjakson aikana, 
suosittelemme irrottamaan muuntajan 
pistorasiasta (ja säilyttämään sen kuivassa 
paikassa).

Lumilove on suunniteltu sisäkäyttöön, eikä se ole 
vedenkestävä.
Puhdista pyyhkimällä kevyesti kostealla liinalla. 
Älä upota veteen. Irrota laturialusta ennen 
puhdistusta.   
Älä käytä tätä tuotetta muun kuin sen mukana 
tulleen laturin kanssa.
Säilytä pakkaus lasten ulottumattomissa.
Säilytä käyttöohje ja pakkaus myöhempää 
käyttöä varten.
Älä yritä purkaa yövaloa, jos se lakkaa 
toimimasta kunnolla. Ota yhteyttä 
asiakaspalveluumme.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

Ladattavaa akkua ei voi vaihtaa.
Poista akku ennen kuin hävität Lumiloven.
Älä peitä lamppua.
Kaikki kommentit ja huomautukset ovat 
tervetulleita, ja ne auttavat meitä parantamaan 
tuotteitamme ja luomaan innovatiivisia ja 
söpöjä uusia valoja vauvoille ja lapsille.

Hu   Használati utasítás
Köszönjük, hogy elfogadja Lumilove világító 
társát és intelligens töltőjét!
Ideális fényforrás csecsemők és gyermekek 
(0+) számára.
A nyugalom és a helytelen használat elkerülése 
érdekében kérjük, olvassa el figyelmesen 
a következő útmutatót az éjszakai lámpa 
összeállítása előtt.
Tartalom
A csomag tartalma:
Egy Lumilove világító társ,
Egy intelligens töltő
Egy kisfeszültségű transzformátor 
...és ez a kezelési útmutató!
Az első használat előtt:
1. Csatlakoztassa a transzformátort az alaphoz.
2. Csatlakoztassa a transzformátort a hálózathoz 
(tápegység, gyermekektől távol tartandó).
3. Helyezze a Lumilove lámpát függőlegesen 
az alapra úgy, hogy teljesen feltöltődjön (piros 
töltöttségjelző).
4. A töltési idő az első használat alkalmával: 
12 óra
5. Ezt követően: 8 óra töltés akár 24 órányi 
használatra elég. A töltésjelző zöldre vált, amint 
a Lumilove feltöltődött.  
A Lumilove bekapcsolásához egyszerűen 
vegye fel az intelligens bázisról Megnyomhatja 
a be-ki kapcsolót is a Lumilove alatt. 
A Lumilove kikapcsolásához: nyomja meg 
a kapcsolót az éjszakai lámpa alatt vagy 
egyszerűen tegye vissza az alapra.
A Lumilove bekapcsolása az időzítővel 
(alapértelmezés): röviden nyomja meg 
a gombot a Lumilove alatt vagy vegye fel 
Lumilove lámpát az alapról. A Lumilove fő 
lámpája bekapcsol. Egy kis kék jelzőfény 
bekapcsol, az időzítő jól aktiválódott. A Lumilove 
lámpa 1 óra elteltével automatikusan kikapcsol. 
Egy feltöltéssel akár 24 órás ciklusban áll 
rendelkezésre.
Folyamatos világítási mód (időzítő KI): 3 
másodpercnél hosszabb ideig nyomja meg a 
gombot a Lumilove alatt. A Lumilove fő lámpája 
bekapcsol.
Ne feledje, hogy hosszan megnyomva a lámpa 
mindig folyamatos üzemmódba kapcsol, 
bármilyen állapotban legyen is (világít vagy 
kikapcsolva).
A Lumilove kikapcsol, ha az akkumulátor 
lemerült (max. 24 órás működés teljes feltöltés 
után) vagy ha a gombot újra megnyomják.
Kérdése van?
A fény nem kapcsol be, ha az alapon áll: ez 
normális, csak a töltésjelző világít.
Nem tölt megfelelően (vagy váltakozva piros és 
zöld), vagy nem tartja meg a töltést: győződjön 
meg, hogy a lámpa függőlegesen áll-e az 
alapon.
Ha a lámpa teljesen lemerült, akkor kikapcsol.
Az alap kissé meleg: ez normális és teljesen 
biztonságos. Ha a Lumilove lámpát hosszabb 
ideig nem kívánja használni, javasoljuk, hogy 
húzza ki a transzformátort az aljzatból (és tárolja 
száraz helyen).
A Lumilove beltéri használatra készült, nem 
vízálló.Nedves ruhával óvatosan letörölve 
tisztítsa. Ne merítse vízbe. Tisztítás előtt húzza 
ki a töltőalap vezetékét.Ne használja a terméket 
olyan töltővel, amelyet nem a készülékkel 
szállítottak.A csomagolást gyermekektől távol 
kell tartani.Őrizze meg ezeket az utasításokat és 
a csomagolást későbbi felhasználásra.
Ne próbálja meg szétszerelni az éjszakai 
lámpát, ha nem működik megfelelően. Kérjük, 
keresse fel szervizünket.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
Az akkumulátor nem cserélhető.
Vegye ki az akkumulátort, mielőtt a Lumilove 
lámpát ártalmatlanítja.
Ne takarja le a lámpát.
Minden megjegyzést és észrevételt örömmel 
fogadunk, mert azok segíthetik termékeink 
tökéletesítését és innovatív, bájos új lámpák 
kifejlesztését csecsemők és gyermekek 
számára.

D   Nutzungshinsweise
Vielen Dank für die Aufnahme von Lumilove 
leuchtenden Begleiters und sein Smart-Ladegerät!
Eine ideale Lichtquelle für Babys und Kinder (0+).

Für Sicherheit und um die Gefahr des Missbrauchs 
zu vermeiden, lesen Sie bitte die folgenden 
Anweisungen sorgfältig vor der Montage und 
Verwendung des Nachtlichts.

Inhalte
Dieses Set enthält:
Einen Lumilove leuchtenden Begleiter,
ein Smart-Ladegerät
einen Niederspannungstransformator 
...und dieses Handbuch!

Vor der ersten Benutzung:
1. Schließen Sie den Transformator an die Basis an.
2. Schließen Sie den Transformator an das Stromnetz 
an (Netzteil, außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern).
3. Legen Sie Lumilove vertikal auf die Basis, so dass 
es korrekt lädt (rote Ladeanzeige).
4. Ladezeit bei der ersten Verwendung: 12 Stunden
5. Anschließend: 8 Stunden Aufladung reicht für bis 
zu 24 Stunden Einsatz. Die Ladeanzeige leuchtet 
grün, sobald Ihr Lumilove wieder aufgeladen ist.  

Um Lumilove anzuschalten, nehmen Sie es einfach 
von seiner Smart-Basis. Sie können auch den Ein-
Aus-Schalter unterhalb des Lumilove drücken. 

So schalten Sie Lumilove aus: drücken Sie den 
Schalter unter dem Nachtlicht oder legen Sie es 
einfach wieder auf seine Basis.

Beleuchten Sie Lumilove mit dem Timer ON 
(Standard): Drücken Sie kurz den Knopf unterhalb 
des Lumilove oder nehmen Sie Lumilove von seiner 
Basis. Lumilove-Hauptlicht leuchtet auf. Eine kleine 
blaue Leuchtanzeige schaltet sich ein, Timer wird 
ebenfalls aktiviert. Lumilove-Licht schaltet sich 
automatisch nach 1 Stunde ab. Mit einem einzigen 
mal Laden stehen Ihnen bis zu 24 Zyklen mit einer 
Stunde zur Verfügung.
Für Dauerlicht-Modus (Timer OFF): drücken Sie 
die Taste unterhalb des Lumilove für mehr als drei 
Sekunden. Lumilove-Hauptlicht leuchtet auf.
Bitte beachten Sie, langes Drücken schaltet immer 
auf kontinuierlichen Modus, egal, in welchem 
Zustand sich Lumilove befindet (leuchtend oder aus).
Lumilove erlischt, wenn der Akku leer ist (bis zu 24 
Stunden Autonomie bei voller Aufladung) oder wenn 
die Taste erneut gedrückt wird.

Haben Sie Fragen?
Das Licht schaltet sich nicht an, wenn es sich auf der 
Basis befindet: Das ist normal, nur die Ladeanzeige 
leuchtet auf.
Es lädt nicht richtig (oder wechselt zwischen Rot und 
Grün) oder entlädt sich schnell: stellen Sie sicher, 
dass das Licht vertikal auf seiner Basis platziert ist.
Wenn das Licht völlig entladen ist, schaltet es aus.
Die Basis ist leicht warm: Das ist normal und 
vollkommen sicher. Wenn das Lumilove über einen 
längeren Zeitraum hinweg nicht verwendet wird, 
empfehlen wir das Abziehen des Transformators 
aus der Steckdose (und die Speicherung in einem 
trockenen Platz).

Lumilove ist für den Innenbereich konzipiert, es ist 
nicht wasserfest. Reinigen Sie es durch vorsichtiges 
Abwischen mit einem feuchten Tuch. Nicht in Wasser 
eintauchen. Trennen Sie die Lade-Basis bevor Sie 
sie reinigen. Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht mit 
einem anderen als dem mitgelieferten Ladegerät. 
Verpackung ausser der Reichweite von Kindern 
aufbewahren.
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung und die Verpackung 
für spätere Verwendung auf.
Versuchen Sie nicht, das Nachtlicht zu zerlegen, 
wenn es nicht mehr richtig funktioniert. Bitte 
kontaktieren Sie unseren Kundenservice.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact

Der Akku kann nicht ausgetauscht werden.
Entfernen Sie den Akku vor der Entsorgung des 
Lumilove.
Decken Sie das Licht nicht ab.
Alle Kommentare und Anmerkungen sind 
willkommen und helfen uns bei der Verbesserung 
unserer Produkte und schaffen innovative, niedliche, 
neue Leuchten für Babys und Kinder.

RO   Instrucţiuni de utilizare
Vă mulţumim că aţi ales lampa de veghe Lumilove 
şi încărcătorul său inteligent!
O sursă ideală de lumină pentru bebeluşi şi copii 
(0+).
Pentru liniştea dumneavoastră şi pentru a evita 
orice risc de utilizare necorespunzătoare, vă 
rugăm citiţi următoarele instrucţiuni cu atenţie, 
înainte de a asambla şi utiliza lampa de veghe.

Conţinut
Acest pachet conţine:
O lampă de veghe Lumilove,
Un încărcător inteligent
Un transformator de tensiune joasă 
... şi acest manual de instrucţiuni!

Înainte de prima utilizare:
1. Conectaţi transformatorul la bază.
2. Conectaţi transformatorul la reţea (alimentare cu 
energie electrică, nu lăsaţi la îndemâna copiilor).
3. Aşezaţi Lumilove vertical pe bază, astfel încât să 
se reîncarce corect (indicator roşu de încărcare).
4. Timp de încărcare la prima utilizare: 12 ore
5. Apoi: 8 de încărcare sunt destule pentru un 
maxim de 24 de ore de utilizare. Indicatorul de 
încărcare devine verde după ce Lumilove s-a 
încărcat.  

Pentru a aprinde Lumilove, trebuie să o luaţi pur 
şi simplu de pe baza inteligentă. Puteţi apăsa de 
asemenea întrerupătorul de sub Lumilove. 
Pentru a stinge Lumilove: apăsaţi întrerupătorul de 
sub lampa de veghe sau puneţi-o pur şi simplu 
înapoi pe bază.

Aprindeţi Lumilove cu ajutorul timer-ului ON 
(implicit):
apăsaţi scurt butonul de sub Lumilove sau 
luaţi Lumilove de pe bază. Lumina principală a 
Lumilove se aprinde. Se aprinde un indicator mic 
albastru, timer-ul este activat. Lumina Lumilove 
se va stinge automat după 1 oră. Cu o singură 
încărcare, sunt disponibile până la 24 de cicluri 
de o oră.
Pentru modul iluminare continuă (Timer OFF): 
apăsați butonul de sub Lumilove timp de peste 
3 secunde. Lumina principală a Lumilove se 
aprinde.Vă informăm că apăsarea continuă va 
activa întotdeauna modul continuu, indiferent de 
starea Lumilove (aprinsă sau stinsă).Lumilove se 
va stinge când bateria este descărcată (până la 
24 de ore de autonomie la o încărcare completă) 
sau dacă butonul este apăsat din nou.

Aveţi întrebări?
Lumina nu se aprinde când se află pe bază: acest 
lucru este normal, se aprinde doar indicatorul de 
încărcare.
Dacă nu se încarcă corect (sau dacă alternează 
între roşu şi verde) sau dacă nu stochează 
electricitate: asiguraţi-vă că lampa este aşezată 
vertical pe bază.
Când lampa este descărcată complet, se stinge.
Baza este călduţă: acest lucru este normal şi 
complet sigur. Dacă Lumilove nu va fi utilizată pe 
o anumită perioadă de timp, vă recomandăm să 
scoateţi din priză transformatorul (şi să o depozitaţi 
într-un loc uscat).

Lumilove este proiectată pentru utilizarea în 
interior, nu este rezistentă la apă.
Curăţaţi prin ştergerea uşoară cu o cârpă umedă. 
Nu scufundaţi în apă. Scoateţi din priză baza de 
încărcare înainte de a o curăţa.   
Nu utilizaţi acest produs cu un alt încărcător decât 
cel furnizat.
Nu lăsaţi ambalajul la îndemâna copiilor.
Păstraţi aceste instrucţiuni şi ambalajul pentru 
consultări ulterioare.
Nu încercaţi să dezasamblaţi lampa de veghe 
dacă nu mai funcţionează corect. Vă rugăm să 
contactaţi serviciul clienţi.
www.pabobo.com/support/contact
Bateria reîncărcabilă nu poate fi înlocuită.
Înainte de a elimina Lumilove, îndepărtaţi bateria.
Nu acoperiţi lampa.
Toate comentariile şi sugestiile sunt binevenite şi 
ne ajută să ne îmbunătăţim produsele şi să creăm 
noi lămpi inovatoare şi drăguţe pentru bebeluşi 
şi copii.
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